August 12, 2024 
Substantial Completion:   October 18, 2024 
Close-Out Documentation:   November 1, 2024 

4 | Professional Services Fees and Expenses 

For the Construction Phase services defined here in, DLR Group proposes a lump sum fixed fee of 
Twenty-Seven Thousand and Ninety Dollars ($27,090.00). 

Lump sum fees will be invoiced monthly based upon the overall percentage of services performed.  

5 | Reimbursable Expenses: 

In addition to the Lump Sum Construction Services Fee noted above, DLR Group proposes a not to 
exceed reimbursables amount of Twenty Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($23,500) to cover 
DLR Group reimbursable expenses, and sub-consultant expenses to TD2, who will provide 
Construction Staking and Surveying, Special Inspections and Materials Testing, and SWPPP Inspection 
services: 

DLR Group reimbursable expenses will be invoiced based upon the expenses incurred plus 10%, at